elevations and other information the planning commission may request.

(b) No unit shall intrude on the vertical airspace of any other unit.

(ca) Lot size. The parcel must have a minimum frontage of eighty (80) feet on an improved street
and meet the lot area required per unit in the zoning district size of nine thousand six hundred
(9,600) square feet and a maximum size of a one-half (1/2) acre, but parcels of record prior to
August 1, 2023, that are larger than one-half (1/2) acre are permitted. Individual lots within a cluster
development may have less than the required lot area for the zoning district provided such

[...]

required for facilities serving seven (7) or more than sixteen (16) facility residents.

Sec. 65.152. Community residential facility, licensed correctional.

…

Standards and conditions:

(a) Preliminary licensing review by the state department of corrections.

(b) The facility shall must be a minimum distance of one thousand three hundred twenty
(1,320) feet from any other of the following congregate living facilities with more than six (6)
adult residents, except in B4-B5 business districts where it shall must be at least six hundred
(600) feet from any other such facility: supportive housing facility, licensed correctional

[...]

on the campus.

…

Sec. 65.160. Shelter for battered persons.

…

Standards and conditions for shelters for battered persons serving more than six (6) adult facility
residents and minor children in their care:

(b) The facility shall must be a minimum distance of one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320)
feet from any other of the following congregate living facilities with more than six (6) adult residents:
shelter for battered persons, supportive housing facility, licensed correctional community residential
facility, emergency housing facility, or overnight shelter.

[...]

(b) A larger lot may be required depending on how much square footage is actually needed to
properly site and install an individual sewage treatment system.

(c) Where over half of the lot has slopes of twelve (12) percent or greater, the minimum lot size
shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet. When determining lot size, the slope shall be that in
existence prior to any grading or filling. Alterations shall not be allowed that will lower the slope from
twelve (12) percent or greater to less than twelve (12) percent prior to the creation of new lots.